did not qualify for capitalization. Land located on Cunningham Drive, consisting of approximately 1 acre, was purchased for $214,389.

At August 31, 2014, the College’s credit ratings have been affirmed as follows:

Moody’s
General Obligation Bonds Aa2
Revenue Bonds Aa2

Standard & Poor’s
General Obligation Bonds AA
Revenue Bonds AA

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Prior Period Adjustment
Effective with the fiscal year ended August 31, 2014 the College adopted GASB Statement No. 65 Items Previously Reported as Assets
and Liabilities. This statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources
or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities, and recognizes as outflows
of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities. GASB Statement No. 65
requires retroactive application and as such, the following prior period adjustment has been recorded in the August 31, 2013 financial
statements to remove bond issuance costs that have been previously capitalized.

August 31, 2013

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Bond Issuance Costs $ 2,242,920 $ (2,242,920) $ -

Interest on Capital Related Debt (9,183,817) 103,686 (9,080,131)

Increase in Net Position 4,278,847 103,686 4,382,533

Net Position-Beginning of Year 212,351,888 (2,346,606) 210,005,282

Net Position-End of Year 216,630,735 (2,242,920) 214,387,815

An equal opportunity institution